

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 06-1129

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA,

Intervenor,

v.

WOLF RUN MINING COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

RITA R. VALDRINI
United States Attorney

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

BETSY C. JIVIDEN
Assistant U.S. Attorney
P.O. Box 591
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 234-0100

EDWARD P. CLAIR
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

JERALD S. FEINGOLD, Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Arlington, VA 22209-2296
(202) 693-9335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	
I. WOLF RUN HAD SUFFICIENT NOTICE THAT THE DISTRICT COURT MIGHT ISSUE A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENJOINING WOLF RUN FROM REFUSING TO ALLOW THE UMWA TO ENTER ONTO MINE PROPERTY AS A "WALKAROUND REPRESENTATIVE" TO ASSIST THE SECRETARY IN HER INVESTIGATION INTO THE MINE EXPLOSION.....	14
A. Applicable Principles and Standard of Review.....	14
B. The Present Case.....	16
1. Irreparable harm to the Secretary.....	16
2. Harm to Wolf Run.....	19
3. The Secretary's likelihood of success on the merits.....	21
(a). The asserted invalidity of the UMWA's designation.....	22
(b). The asserted conflict with the National Labor Relations Act and private property rights.....	26
4. The public interest.....	37

CONCLUSION..... 39

STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Barnhart v. Walton</u> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	23
<u>Black & Decker Corp. v. United States</u> , 436 F.3d 431 (4th Cir. 2006).....	33
<u>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</u> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977).....	8, 14, 15
<u>Ciena Corp. v. Jarrard</u> , 203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10, 11 12, 15
<u>City of Bridgeton v. FAA</u> , 212 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2000) <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1111 (2001).....	32
<u>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Medical Corp.</u> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15, 21
<u>District Memorial Hospital of Southwestern North Carolina, Inc. v. Thompson</u> , 364 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2004).....	22
<u>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</u> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<u>Donovan v. Dewey</u> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	3, 34, 35, 37
<u>Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984).....	23
<u>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Community Organization</u> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	30
<u>Examining Board of Engineers, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</u> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	32
<u>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2611 (2005).....	33
<u>Friends of Iwo Jima v. National Capital Planning Commission</u> , 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12

<u>John T. v. Delaware County Intermediate Unit,</u> 318 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32
<u>Kerr-McGee Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC,</u> 40 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 515 U.S. 1159 (1995).....	3, 17, 20, 23, 26, <u>passim</u>
<u>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB,</u> 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	29, 30, 31, 36
<u>James A. Merritt and Sons, Inc. v. Marsh,</u> 791 F.2d 328 (4th Cir. 1986).....	15
<u>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation,</u> 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<u>Muth v. United States,</u> 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<u>Nolan v. California Coastal Commission,</u> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	36
<u>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton,</u> 926 F.2d 353 (4th Cir. 1991).....	14, 15, 21, 37
<u>Safety-Kleen, Inc. v. Wyche,</u> 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,</u> 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.,</u> 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2
<u>Smyth v. Rivero,</u> 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 537 U.S. 825 (2002).....	14
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC,</u> 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995).....	3, 23, 26, 30, 31
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Martin,</u> 969 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).....	31
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3, 19, 30, 31, 32
<u>Udall v. Tallman,</u> 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	23

<u>UMWA v. FMSHRC</u> , 671 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 459 U.S. 927 (1982).....	38
<u>United States v. T.M.</u> , 413 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2005).....	34
<u>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Secretary of Labor</u> , 897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990).....	16, 20, 23, 29, 31
<u>Weber v. Cranston School Committee</u> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000).....	32
<u>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. Forest Service</u> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U.S.C. 801 <u>et seq.</u>	2
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. 801(c).....	37
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. 813(a).....	2, 4, 5, 18, 34
Section 103(f), 30 U.S.C. 813(f).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 25
Section 103(g), 30 U.S.C. 813(g).....	25
Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. 815(a).....	19
Section 105(c), 30 U.S.C. 815(c).....	24
Section 108(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. 818(a)(1).....	3
Section 108(a)(1)(B), 30 U.S.C. 818(a)(1)(B).....	1, 18
30 C.F.R. Part 40.....	4, 28
30 C.F.R. 40.1.....	27
30 C.F.R. 40.1(b)(1).....	3, 27
30 C.F.R. 40.3(3).....	22

MISCELLANEOUS

43 Fed. Reg. 17546 (April 25, 1978).....	36
43 Fed. Reg. 29508 (July 7, 1978).....	23
S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. at 29 (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> Subcommittee of Labor of the Senate Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., <u>Legislative History of</u> <u>the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977</u> at 617.....	25
